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Trading highlights 

• Revenue down 17% at £11.4 million (2013: £13.7 million), with sales volumes down 13% 
• Revenue up 7% on second half of 2013 due to increased activity in construction and export markets 
• The continuing difficult trading environment reflects the collapse in activity as a result of the government 

initiated Energy Company Obligation (“ECO”)/Green Deal schemes, leading to a 60% reduction in this market 
segment  

• Strong sales growth in construction and export markets of 15% and 143%, respectively 
• Loss before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation (pre exceptional items) of £2.3 million (2013: 

loss of £0.2 million) 
• Project Phoenix implementation transforming the capability of the manufacturing plant and currently 

delivering cost savings at an annual run rate of £4.0 million  
• Full year benefits from the above programme and other initiatives, totalling in excess of  £5.0 million per 

annum, to be delivered by the end of the financial year ending 31 August 2014 
• New bank facility has been negotiated in principle to provide additional headroom  
• Net cash at 28 February 2014 of £1.3 million (2013: net debt of £6.9 million)  
• Gross cash at 28 February 2014 of £4.8 million  

 
John Colley, Executive Chairman of Superglass, commented: 
“Despite the continued difficult trading conditions, Superglass has made good progress in delivering promised cost 
savings as part of our planned capital investment programme, Project Phoenix.  Levels of activity in Green Deal and 
ECO continue to disappoint and the Government’s announcement to make changes to the ECO has created further 
uncertainty in the short term.  For the medium term the likely changes to the ECO to focus more on low cost cavity 
wall measures combined with the exit of a restrictive supply agreement will be of material benefit to the Company.  
Our strategy to open up further market opportunities for Superglass in construction and export markets is beginning 
to deliver, with strong sales growth in both channels.  This has been helped by very strong growth in new build 
housebuilding and early signs of growth in repair, maintenance and improvement markets.  I’m pleased to announce 
that a new bank facility has been agreed in principle, which will be more appropriate for the Company’s needs and 
increase available cash headroom.  Superglass is now very well positioned to take advantage of recovering 
construction markets and deliver shareholder value.” 
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Chief Executive’s statement  
 

Superglass has continued to make progress in broadening its routes to market through an enlarged customer base 
and product range, including increasing its export sales. In addition, further cost saving initiatives have been 
implemented, resulting in a substantially more competitive cost base.  Construction markets are showing signs of 
recovery from which the Company is beginning to benefit.  The first half of the year has though been more 



 
challenging than expected in the retrofit market due to further decline and uncertainty in the Government 
sponsored schemes of Green Deal and Energy Company Obligation (“ECO”). However, very strong growth in 
construction related volume, some modest selling price recovery and delivery of promised cost savings have brought 
the Company closer to break even EBITDA on a monthly basis, which is expected to be delivered during the final 
quarter of this financial year. 
 
With the Government’s continued commitment to increased housebuilding, and changes to Green Deal and ECO that 
will bring focus on low cost cavity wall measures, the prospects for continued recovery in performance are much 
more positive. 
 
There is a continued strong focus on cash management and the cash balance as at 28 February 2014 was £4.8 
million.   
 
Results and Markets 
 
Overall first half revenues fell 17% (to £11.4 million) compared to the first half of the previous financial year due to 
the collapse in demand resulting from the transition from the previous Government scheme, CERT (which ended on 
31 December 2012), to Green Deal and ECO.  The very low take up in the new schemes compared to very high levels 
of demand in the final months of the CERT programme has resulted in a volume decline in this channel of 64% on the 
same period last year.  The consequence has been an over supplied market with a resultant decline in sales prices.  
In response to this hiatus in Government sponsored schemes, the Company has been repositioned to focus on 
construction and export markets to offset in part the decline in these schemes.  Sales volumes in construction and 
export channels were ahead of the same period last year by 15% and 143%, respectively.  Exports in the period were 
10% of our total sales volume.  However, these changes have not yet fully offset the collapse in demand from 
Government schemes.   
 
More encouragingly first half revenues were ahead of the second half of last year by 7% driven by growing demand 
in construction markets.   The new build housing market is estimated to be around 20% ahead of last year and this is 
reflected in a sales volume increase into that channel of 18% in the first half of the year compared to the same 
period last year.  This growth would have been stronger, but for poor weather in February closing many construction 
sites and impacting activity levels for most of that month.   Further strong growth in this market channel is expected 
to continue, driven by Government support for the housing market.  The extension of the Help to Buy scheme to 
2020, combined with changes to Building Regulations in England and Wales in 2013 are expected to be strong drivers 
of growth in future for the Company.  
  
Repair, maintenance and improvement (“RMI”) activity is similarly driven by housing transactions which are believed 
to have shown more than 10% growth on last year.  In comparison, the Company’s overall RMI sales volumes are up 
11% on prior year.   Importantly, the Company has continued to develop trading relationships with a number of 
leading builders’ merchant groups. 
 
The Company has begun actively developing routes to Eastern European markets which, while less profitable than 
UK sales due to high transport costs, generate a positive contribution.  Overall exports now account for more than 
10% of total volumes compared to 3% in the first half of financial year 2013.   
 
The uptake in insulation measures by households under the Green Deal remains very low.  This has been further 
compounded by the Government’s announcement in the 2013 Autumn Statement to reduce the ECO and extend its 
duration to 2017.  The change to the ECO is now the subject of a consultation process which is unlikely to be 
concluded until the summer and is creating a further slowdown in activity in this channel. On a more positive note, 
the Government’s announcement contained a commitment to include low cost cavity insulation measures under 
ECO and this is expected to be of material benefit to the Company in the next financial year.  In addition, the 
Company previously announced that it has been able to exit a restrictive distribution agreement on cavity wall 
insulation and this creates a further opportunity to access the wider market.   
 
With rising demand in construction channels there has been some modest recovery in pricing levels since January of 
this year.  This trend is expected to continue in the second half of the year as demand increases and industry 
capacity utilisation begins to improve. 



 
 
Loss before interest, taxation, depreciation and amortisation (pre exceptional items) was £2.3 million (2013:  £0.2 
million), heavily influenced by weaker than expected demand.  The rate of EBITDA loss has slowed considerably 
during the first three months of 2014 and the Board expects to return to positive monthly EBITDA by the end of the 
second half of the current financial year.   
 
The Company incurred exceptional costs of £0.8 million in the period, the majority of which relate to the write off of 
yellow wool stocks, following termination of the InstaGroup agreement, as previously advised (2013: exceptional 
costs of £1.3 million). 
 
Operations 
 
The cost saving programme is in line with management expectations.  The annual run rate of savings delivered has 
increased to £4.0 million.  In addition, significant progress has been made in increasing the compression rates of our 
products, which will increase vehicle payloads and consequently reduce transport costs.  Other cost savings have 
also been made in overheads and manning levels.  Overall, the Company expects to deliver an annual run rate cost 
saving in excess of £5 million by autumn of this year, which is the quantum originally targeted.    
 
With the weakness in demand through summer and autumn of 2013, production outages were taken during the 
autumn to rebalance stock levels.   
 
The Company’s waste glass supplier, Viridor, has recently announced investment in a state of the art glass processing 
facility.  The new plant is located in the central belt of Scotland and will provide Superglass with access to the highest 
quality waste glass, enabling a further step change in operational performance. 
 
Executive Team  
 
Further strengthening of the team continued with previously announced appointments of a new Director of Strategic 
Sales and Marketing, Ken Munro and Finance Director, Chris Lea.  In addition, as part of a planned succession, Mark 
Atherton has replaced John Ivinson as Operations Director.  Mark joined the business in April 2012 and has a 25 year 
background and track record in manufacturing and engineering including change management. Mark operated at a 
senior site level at BF Goodrich, Akzo Nobel and at the ETEX Group within plants in the UK and the Middle East. Mark 
has developed and introduced lean manufacturing systems and techniques which have resulted in improved 
operational performance.  
 
Dividends 
 
The Company will not be paying an interim dividend.  Whilst the Board intends to pay dividends when the 
Company’s profitability, cash generation and underlying growth of the business justifies, it does not currently expect 
the Company to pay a dividend for the foreseeable future. 
 
Financing 
 
The Company continues to trade with adequate cash headroom going forward and is expected to be generating cash 
on a monthly basis by the end of the second half of the current financial year.  The Company has negotiated, in 
principle, a new bank facility which will better match the Company’s working capital cycle, increasing available cash 
headroom.  A further announcement will be made in due course. 
 
 
 
 
Outlook  
 
First half trading has been impacted by a shortfall in UK sales volumes and resultant production outage to reduce 
stock levels.  Second half trading is expected to benefit from additional sales volumes, higher sales prices, 
normalised production levels and a higher run rate of cost savings.  The overall trading performance of the business 



 
for the full year to 31 August 2014 is expected to be in line with revised management expectations, however, the 
pace of recovery remains uncertain. There are no changes to management expectations for 2015. With significant 
growth in construction markets and the full effect of cost saving initiatives on track, the Board is confident of a 
return to positive monthly EBITDA by the end of the second half of the current financial year.   
 
The Company is emerging from a significant repositioning to focus on growing construction markets.  UK 
construction accounted for 70% of sales volumes in the first half of this financial year, compared to 45% in the same 
period two years ago.  As a consequence, the Board is optimistic about the outlook and remains confident in the long 
term fundamentals for the business. 
 

The interim report will be made available on our website 
(http://www.superglass.co.uk/investor_center/document_download/) on or around the 10th May 2014. 
 
Alex McLeod 
Chief Executive Officer 

 

Condensed consolidated income statement 
for the six months ended 28 February 2014 
 

    

     

  Six months Six months Year 

  ended ended ended 

  28 February 28 February 31 August 

  2014 2013 2013 

 Note £000 £000 £000 

Revenue  3 11,359 13,727 24,390 

Cost of sales  (11,069) (12,488) (23,276) 

Gross profit  290 1,239 1,114 

Distribution expenses  (2,202) (1,892) (3,610) 

Administrative expenses  (2,179) (1,984) (2,697) 

Administrative expenses - exceptional 4 (211) — (5,868) 

Other operating income  106 21 52 

Operating loss  (4,196) (2,616) (11,009) 

Analysed as:     

Operating loss before IFRS credit  (4,196) (3,010) (11,403) 

IFRS 2 credit relating to share options  — 394 394 

Operating loss  (4,196) (2,616) (11,009) 

Exceptional credit relating to debt for equity swap 4 — — 4,731 

Finance expenses   (83) (256) (488) 

Finance expenses – exceptional 4 — — (237) 

(Loss)/Profit before taxation  (4,279) (2,872) (7,003) 

Analysed as:     

Loss before taxation, exceptional items and amortisation of intangible assets  (3,497) (1,551) (5,053) 

Exceptional credit 4 — — 4,731 

Exceptional expenses 4 (777) (1,317) (1,681) 

Exceptional goodwill impairment charge  — — (5,000) 

Amortisation of intangible assets 7 (5) (4) — 

Loss before taxation  (4,279) (2,872) (7,003) 

Taxation  5 — 653 1,462 

Loss for the period/year attributable to equity holders of the parent  (4,279) (2,219) (5,541) 

Earnings per share     

Basic loss per share  (15.3)p (110.6)p (67.0)p 

Diluted loss per share 11 (15.3)p (110.6)p (67.0)p 

 
 
Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income and expense 

http://www.superglass.co.uk/investor_center/document_download/


 
for the six months ended 28 February 2014 

 

 Six months Six months Year 

 ended ended ended 

 28 February 28 February 31 August 

 2014 2013 2013 

 £000 £000 £000 

Loss for the period/year and total comprehensive expense for the period/year attributable to 

equity holders of the parent (4,279) (2,219) (5,541) 



 
 

Condensed consolidated balance sheet 
as at 28 February 2014 
 

    

  At At At 

  28 February 28 February 31 August 

  2014 2013 2013 

 Note £000 £000 £000 

Non-current assets     

Property, plant and equipment 6 18,673 19,323 19,463 

Intangible assets 7 4,534 9,535 4,530 

Deferred Tax  363 — 364 

  23,570 28,858 24,357 

Current assets     

Inventories  1,935 2,561 2,716 

Trade and other receivables  1,915 2,076 2,259 

Cash and cash equivalents 8 4,790 — 7,979 

  8,640 4,637 12,954 

Total assets  32,210 33,495 37,311 

Current liabilities     

Cash and cash equivalents 8 — 2,029 — 

Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings  254 828 248 

Trade and other payables  7,805 10,430 8,459 

Deferred Government grants  176 100 176 

  8,235 13,387 8,883 

Non-current liabilities     

Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings  3,266 4,901 3,369 

Deferred Government grants  1,393 1,085 1,481 

Deferred tax   — 446 — 

  4,659 6,432 4,850 

Total liabilities  12,894 19,819 13,733 

Net assets  19,316 13,676 23,578 

Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent     

Share capital 10 20,235 13,035 20,235 

Share premium  21,786 10,261 21,786 

Retained earnings  (22,705) (9,620) (18,443) 

Total equity  19,316 13,676 23,578 



 
Condensed consolidated cash flow statement 

for the six months ended 28 February 2014 

   

 Six months Six months Year 

 Ended ended ended 

 28 February 28 
February 

31 August 

 2014 2013 2013 

 £000 £000 £000 

Cash flows from operating activities    

Loss for the period/year (4,279) (2,219) (5,541) 

Adjustments for:    

Exceptional credit arising on debt for equity swap — — (4,731) 

Exceptional loss on disposal of tangible fixed assets — 576 576 

Exceptional goodwill impairment — — 5,000 

Disposal of intangible asset - licence — — 489 

Provision on finished goods inventories (90) — 38 

Depreciation and amortisation 1,205 1,068 2,053 

Government Grant Income (88) — (102) 

Net financial expense 83 256 725 

Taxation  — (653) (1,462) 

Equity-settled share-based payment transactions 17 (394) (383) 

Cash from operating activities before changes in working capital and provisions (3,152) (1,366) (3,338) 

Decrease/(increase) in inventories 871 73 (120) 

Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables 344 (517) (529) 

(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables and deferred Government grants (654) 1,038 (466) 

Cash generated from operations (2,591) (772) (4,453) 

Finance costs (83) (256) (725) 

Tax paid — — 60 

Net cash from operating activities (2,674) (1,028) (5,118) 

Cash flows from investing activities    

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (418) (2,344) (3,467) 

Net cash used in investing activities (418) (2,344) (3,467) 

Cash flows from financing activities    

Proceeds from issuing ordinary shares — — 12,900 

Ordinary share issue costs — — (681) 

Drawdown on revolving credit facility — — 6,125 

Repayment of borrowings — — (3,000) 

Payment of finance lease liabilities (97) — (124) 

Net cash from financing activities (97) — 15,220 

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (3,189) (3,372) 6,636 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 7,979 1,343 1,343 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 4,790 (2,029) 7,979 

 

 



 
Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity 
for the six months ended 28 February 2014 

 

   

     

     

 Share Share Retained Total 

 capital premium earnings Equity 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Six months ended 28 February 2014     

Balance at 31 August 2013 20,235 21,786 (18,443) 23,578 

Total comprehensive expense for the period — — (4,279) (4,279) 

IFRS 2 credit in relation to equity-settled share-based payments — — 17 17 

Balance at 28 February 2014 20,235 21,786 (22,705) 19,316 

Six months ended 28 February 2013     

Balance at 31 August 2012 13,035 10,261 (7,007) 16,289 

Total comprehensive income for the period — — (2,219) (2,219) 

IFRS 2 charge in relation to equity-settled share-based payments — — (394) (394) 

Balance at 28 February 2013 13,035 10,261 (9,620) 13,676 

Year ended 31 August 2013     

Balance at 31 August 2012 13,035 10,261 (7,007) 16,289 

Total comprehensive expense for the period — — (5,541) (5,541) 

Ordinary share capital issued in the period 6,500 6,500 — 13,000 

Convertible share capital issued in the period 700 — — 700 

Adjustment in respect of fair value of convertible shares — 294 — 294 

Share issue costs recognised directly in equity — — (781) (781) 

Transfer on exchange of debt for equity — 4,731 (4,731) — 

IFRS 2 charge in relation to equity-settled share-based payments — — (383) (383) 

Balance at 31 August 2013 20,235 21,786 (18,443) 23,578 

 

 

 

 



 
Notes to the accounts 
for the six months ended 28 February 2014 

 

1 Basis of preparation 
These interim financial statements represent the condensed consolidated financial information of the Company and its subsidiaries (together referred 
to as ―the Group‖) for the six months ended 28 February 2014. They have been prepared in accordance with the Disclosure and Transparency 
Rules of the UK’s Financial Conduct Authority and the requirements of IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting as adopted by the EU. The 
interim financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 29th April 2014. The interim financial statements do not constitute 
financial statements as defined in Section 435 of the Companies Act 2006 and do not include all of the information and disclosures required 
for full annual financial statements.  

They should be read in conjunction with the annual report and accounts 2013 which are prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by 
the EU and which are available on request from the Company’s registered office or to download from www.superglass.co.uk. 

The interim financial statements for the current and previous period are unaudited. This interim financial statement has not been reviewed 
by the Company’s auditor. The comparative figures for the financial year ended 31 August 2013 are not the Company’s statutory accounts 
for that financial year. Those accounts have been reported on by the Company’s auditors and delivered to the registrar of companies. The 
Independent Auditors’ Report was: (i) unqualified; (ii) did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditors drew attention by way 
of emphasis without qualifying their report; and (iii) did not contain a statement under Section 498 (2) or (3) of the Companies Act 2006. 

In determining whether the Group’s 2014 interim financial statements can be prepared on a going concern basis, the Directors considered 
all factors likely to affect its future development, performance and its financial position, including cash flows, liquidity position and 
borrowings facility and the risks and uncertainties relating to the business activities in the current economic climate. 

The key factors considered by the directors were; 

 the rate of growth in demand across construction markets and the impact of changes in government led demand generating 
initiatives such as ECO/Green Deal 

 movements in input prices and the availability of credit from suppliers  

 the ability of the Group to maintain its frequency of receipt of trade receivables and the credit risk associated with these balances 

 the competitive environment in which the Group operates 

 the potential actions that could be taken in the event that revenues are lower than expected in order to protect cash flows and 
operating profit 

 the finance facilities available to the Group, including the availability of any short-term funding required  

The Group prepares regular forecasts and projections of revenues, profits and cash flows that are essential for identifying areas on which 
management can focus to improve performance and mitigate possible adverse impact of a deteriorating economic outlook. They also 
provide projections of working capital requirements. 

The Directors have reviewed the trading and cash flow forecasts as part of their going concern assessment, including downside 
sensitivities, which take into account the uncertainties in the current operating environment. 

The Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the 
foreseeable future, a period of time not less than 12 months from the date of this report. For this reason the going concern basis has been 
adopted in preparing this Interim Report. 

2 Significant accounting policies 
The interim financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis (except in relation to derivative financial instruments, convertible 
shares and intangible assets arising on business combinations which are stated at fair value) and are presented in Pounds Sterling, 
rounded to the nearest thousand. 

The preparation of the interim statements requires the Directors to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application 
of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities and income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based 
on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the 
basis of the judgements made about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results 
may differ from these estimates. There has been no material change to the approach taken by Directors in considering estimates and 
judgements considered to be critical compared to that applied and detailed in the annual report and accounts 2013. 

The Group’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with that disclosed in the consolidated financial statements as 
at and for the year ended 31 August 2013. 



 

 

 
2 Significant accounting policies 
The accounting policies applied by the Group in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements are the same as those applied by 
the Group as disclosed in its consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 August 2013. 

 

3 Segment information 
The Group has only one class of business: the manufacturing and sale of insulation materials and, as a result, has only one reportable 
segment with no aggregation having been applied. The reportable segment has been identified with reference to the activities of the Group and 
the information used by the Chief Operating Decision Maker (the Board). The performance of the segment is assessed by reference to its gross 
profit. 

Manufacture and sale of insulation 

 Six months Six months  

 ended ended Year ended 

 28 February 28 February 31 August 

 2014 2013 2013 

 £000 £000 £000 

Total revenue 11,359 13,727 24,390 

Total gross profit 290 1,239 1,114 

Depreciation and amortisation 1,205 1,068 2,053 

Capital expenditure 419 3,587 4,705 
 

All revenue is from external customers with no inter-segment revenues given the existence of only one operating segment. 

The segment gross profit is reconciled to the total profit before income tax as shown in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income. 

All of the assets of the Group are managed by the Board on a central basis. All of the assets of the Group are deemed to be attributable to the 
reportable segment and, as a result, no separate reconciliation of segment assets to the total assets figure on the Balance Sheet is necessary. 

Other information 
The Group operates predominantly within the UK and Ireland with some worldwide sales, largely in the EU. Revenue is attributed to external 
customers based on the location of the customer. 

 Six months Six months Year 

 ended ended ended 

 28 February 28 February 31 August 

 2014 2013 2013 

Revenue £000 £000 £000 

UK and Ireland 10,202 13,348 23,688 

Rest of world 1,157 379 702 

 

Non-current assets    

UK and Ireland 23,570 28,858 24,357 

Rest of world — — — 

 

Major customers 
There was one customer (six months ended 28 February 2013: three; year ended 31 August 2013: four) that accounted for in excess of 10% of 
the Group’s revenue. This customer accounted for £1.8 million (six months ended 28 February 2013: £1.5 million; year ended 31 August 
2013: £3.2 million). 

  



 

 

 
4 Exceptional items 

 Six months Six months Year 

 ended ended ended 

 28 February 28 February 31 August 

 2014 2013 2013 

 £000 £000 £000 

Cost of sales – disposal of tangible fixed assets — (576) (576) 

Cost of sales – yellow wool stock write off (336) — — 

Distribution costs – yellow wool storage and disposal costs (230) — — 

Administration costs – reorganisation costs (211) (252) (307) 

Administration costs – write off intangible fixed assets — (489) (489) 

Administration costs – professional fees — — (72) 

Administration costs – impairment of goodwill — — (5,000) 

Finance costs – refinancing costs — — (237) 

Other income – credit on capital restructuring — — 4,731 

 (777) (1,317) (1,950) 

Analysed as:    

Finance costs — — (237) 

Distribution costs (230) — — 

Administration costs (211) (741) (5,868) 

Cost of sales (336) (576) (576) 

Exceptional costs (777) (1,317) (6,681) 

Exceptional income — — 4,731 

 (777) (1,317) (1,950) 
 

Items of exceptional income and expenditure in the period to 28 February 2014 relate to the disposal of Yellow wool stock and reorganisation 
activities undertaken during the period. 

Items of exceptional income and expenditure in the year to 31 August 2013 included an accounting credit in respect of the debt for equity swap that 
the Group entered into and professional fees incurred in relation to the capital restructuring (see note 10).  Other exceptional items related to the 
impairment of goodwill, a disposal charge recognised in respect of certain tangible fixed assets identified as being obsolete and disposed of as a 
result of the significant capital investment programme undertaken by the Group. Following the capital investment programme undertaken in the year 
the licence held within tangible fixed assets in relation to the use of certain technology is also no longer required and has been written off. In 
addition, further costs in respect of reorganisation of the Group were incurred during the year ended 31 August 2013. 

 

5 Tax charge 
The estimated effective rate of tax for the full year is 22% (six months ended 28 February 2013: 23%; year ended 31 August 2013: 20%).  No 
provision has been made to increase the deferred tax asset as the directors do not believe there is sufficient certainty over the recoverability of 
this asset as yet.  This position will be reviewed again at 31 August 2014. 

 

6 Property, plant and equipment 

 Six months Six months Year 

 ended ended ended 

 28 February 28 February 31 August 

 2014 2013 2013 

 £000 £000 £000 

At beginning of period 19,463 17,376 17,376 

Additions 410 3,587 4,705 

Disposals — — (1,246) 

Depreciation (1,200) (1,064) (2,043) 

Impairment — (576) 671 

At end of period 18,673 19,323 19,463 
 

The closing balance includes £290,000 (at 28 February 2013: £2,651,000; at 31 August 2013: £nil) of assets under construction. 

  



 

 

 
7 Intangible assets 

 Six months Six months Year 

 ended ended ended 

 28 February 28 February 31 August 

 2014 2013 2013 

 £000 £000 £000 

At beginning of period 4,530 10,028 10,028 

Additions   9             —  1 

Disposals — — (489) 

Impairments — (489) (5,000) 

Amortisation (5) (4) (10) 

At end of period 4,534 9,535 4,530 

 

8 Cash and cash equivalents 
Within cash and cash equivalents there are no borrowing facility balances offsetting the cash at bank (28 February 2013 is stated net of 
£5,125,000 drawn down from the Group’s available revolving credit facility).  

9 Retirement benefit obligations 
The Group operates a defined contribution Group Personal Pension Plan, membership of which is voluntary. The assets of the scheme are held 
separately from those of the Company in independently administered funds. Employer contributions to the fund are recognised as an employee 
benefit expense in profit or loss when they are due. Contributions made in the period were £74,000 (six months ended 28 February 2013: 
£80,000; year ended 31 August 2013: £150,000). 

10 Share capital 

 Six months Six months Year 

 ended ended ended 

 28 February 28 February 31 August 

 2014 2013 2013 

 £ £ £ 

Allotted, called up and fully paid ordinary shares  7,001,894 10,037,886 7,001,894 

Deferred shares 12,533,142 — 12,533,142 

Convertible shares 700,189 2,997,150 700,189 

 20,235,225 13,035,036 20,235,225 

 

In the six months to 28 February 2014 and 28 February 2013 there have been no changes to the share capital issued by the Company.   

In the year to 31 August 2013 the Company concluded a capital reorganisation, a share consolidation and an issue of equity share capital that was 
approved by shareholders at a General Meeting on 20 May 2013 and has had the following impact on share capital.  

The existing 20.0p ordinary shares at 1 September 2012 were sub-divided into one ordinary share of 1.0p (Post Capital Reorganisation Shares) and 
one deferred share of 19.0p.  

The Post Capital Reorganisation Shares were consolidated such that every 25 shares will be consolidated into one New Ordinary Share. Following 
the share consolidation and prior to the issue of placing shares the Company’s issued ordinary share capital comprised 2,007,577 Ordinary Shares 
of 25.0p each. 

Following the share consolidation on 4 June 2013 the equity share issue of 26,000,000 ordinary shares with a par value of 25.0p at an issue price of 
50.0p, approved by shareholders at the General Meeting on 20 May 2013, proceeded, increasing the equity share capital of the Company by 
£6,500,000. Issue costs of £781,000 were recognised directly in equity.  

In addition to the issue of ordinary share capital the Group also entered into a debt for equity swap with its bankers and the conversion of the 
existing convertible shares held by its bankers into 14,985,748 deferred shares of 20.0p. The Group’s bankers converted £5,725,000 of debt 
existing at 31 August 2012 into 2,800,757 convertible shares with a par value of 25.0p which subject to certain conditions will have the rights to 
convert into equity shares representing 10 per cent of the entire issued share capital following conversion.  

The resulting convertible shares are presented within share capital with a par value of approximately £700,000 and the Group’s outstanding long-
term borrowings have reduced correspondingly to £2,500,000. 

The Directors previously established a fair value of the convertible shares issued of approximately £1.0m. As required by accounting standards 
(IFRIC 19) a credit of £4,731,000 was recognised in the income statement as the differences between the carrying value of the borrowings and the 
fair value of the convertible shares. To comply with the requirements of UK company law a reserves transfer of £4,731,000 in respect of the 
accounting gain was made between retained earnings and share premium in addition to the transfer of £294,000 which represents the difference 
between the par value of the shares and their fair value for accounting purposes and as a result the net impact on share premium is £5,025,000. 

 

 



 

 

 
11 Loss per share 
The calculation of basic and diluted loss per share at 28 February 2014 was based on the loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of 
£4,279,000 (six months ended 28 February 2013: loss £2,219,000; year ended 31 August 2013: loss £5,541,000). 

Adjusted loss per share 
Adjusted loss per share at 28 February 2014 was 12.5 pence (six months ended 28 February 2013: loss 44.7 pence (restated); year ended 31 
August 2013: loss 43.3 pence). Adjusted loss per share is based on the loss attributable to ordinary shareholders after adding back amortisation 
of intangible assets and the impact of exceptional items. Adjusted loss amounts to £3,497,000 for the six months ended 28 February 2014.  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
During the six months to 28 February 2014 there has been no change to the issued share capital of the Group and the figures presented for this 
period reflect the share capital in issue for the entire period.  

The figures presented below for the six months ended 28 February 2013 and the year ended 31 August 2013 reflect the position taking into 
account the date of ordinary share issue.  Comparatives for the six months ended 28 February 2013 have been restated to reflect the shares in 
issue after the share consolidation. 

 Six months Six months Year 

 ended ended Ended 

 28 February 28 February 31 August 

 2014 2013 
(restated) 

2013 

 000s 000s 000s 

At 1 September 28,008 50,189 50,189 

Effect of share consolidation on equity issue — (48,182) (48,182) 

Effect of own shares held after share consolidation — — — 

Weighted average number of ordinary shares before equity issue 28,008 2,007 2,007 

Ordinary shares issued — — 6,268 

Diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares  28,008 2,007 8,275 

 

12 Contingencies and commitments 

    

 28 February 28 February 31 August 

 2014 2013 2013 

 £000 £000 £000 

Commitments for the acquisition of plant and equipment, for which no provision has been made in 
the financial statements 173 347 117 

 

13 Related party disclosures 
The Group has a related party relationship with its Executive and Non-executive Directors. There is no change in the position disclosed in the 
Superglass Holdings Plc annual report and accounts for the year ended 31 August 2013. 

 

14 Principal risks and uncertainties 
The 2013 annual report sets out the principal risks and uncertainties faced by the Group at August 2013 and details the processes in place for 
managing those risks. 

The directors do not consider these risk factors to have changed significantly and therefore the principal risks and uncertainties facing the 
Group for the remaining six months of the year are consistent with those set out in the 2013 annual report. However, there may be additional 
factors which are not currently known to the Group, or which we currently deem immaterial, which may also have an adverse effect on our 
business. 

There have been no significant changes to the risk management process in the interim period. 

  



 

 

 
Statement of Directors’ responsibilities 
 
The interim report is the responsibility of, and has been approved by, the directors of Superglass Holdings PLC.  
 
The directors confirm that to the best of their knowledge:  
 

  the condensed set of financial statements has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting as adopted by the 
European Union;  

  the interim management report includes a fair review of the information required by:  
 
(a) DTR 4.2.7R of the Disclosure and Transparency Rules, being an indication of important events that have occurred during the first six months of 
the financial year and their impact on the condensed set of financial statements; and a description of the principal risks and uncertainties for the 
remaining six months of the year; and  
 
(b) DTR 4.2.8R of the Disclosure and Transparency Rules, being related party transactions that have taken place in the first six months of the 
current financial year and that have materially affected the financial position or performance of the entity during that period; and any changes in 
the related party transactions described in the last annual report that could do so. 
 

By order of the Board 

 

 

Alex McLeod John Colley 

Chief Executive Officer Chairman 

 


